
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 16 June 2023 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 26 June 2023 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Billings (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Fox 

 

Councillor Joyce 

Councillor Maddison 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Virdee 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 30 May 2023. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   48 - 50 The Terrace, Torquay (P/2022/0895/MPA) (Pages 9 - 34) 
 Change of use from office (Use Class E) to residential (Use Class 

C3), internal alterations, extensions, including conversion of 5 
Montpellier Road with car parking to rear to create a total of 12 
apartments (see accompanying P/2022/0896). Description of 
development changed and amended plans received on 30 January 
2023. 
 

6.   48-50 The Terrace, Torquay (P/2022/0896/LB) (Pages 35 - 50) 
 Listed building consent for the change of use from office (Use Class 

E) to residential (Use Class C3), internal alterations, extensions, 
including conversion of 5 Montpellier Road with car parking to rear 
to create a total of 12 apartments (see accompanying P/2022/0895). 



(3) 

Description of development changed and amended plans received 
on 30 January 2023. 
 

7.   21 Sands Road, Paignton (P/2023/0318) (Pages 51 - 81) 
 Conversion of hotel to 10 x 1 bedroom supported flats (C2 use), 

shared facilities and office spaces. 
 

8.   Lincombe Keep, Lincombe Drive, Torquay (P/2023/0081) (Pages 82 - 100) 
 Formation of additional storey with external terrace and alterations. 

[...]
ourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Planning Committee meetings 
on our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

30 May 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings, Cowell, Steve Darling, Fox, Joyce, Maddison, Pentney and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

2. Preston Down Road, Paignton - P/2022/0820  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of 101 dwellings 
including a mix of 1, 2, 3 and 4 bedroom homes (30 affordable) together with new 
means of access, landscaping, public open space, play areas and associated works 
on two fields north and south of Preston Down Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr Ed 
Brown addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Barbara Lewis addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

1. the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 planning agreement and the 
agreement of any necessary extensions to the statutory determination period to 
complete this agreement; 

 
2. a condition requiring the application to be started within 18 months of the date 

of the decision notice; 
 
3. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
3. 7 - 9 The Riviera, Paignton - P/2023/0028  

 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from a residential 
care home (Use Class C2) to form 11 supported living accommodation units (Use 
Class C3b). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
there had been an update on the use to clarify that there were eleven self-contained 
‘single person’ supported living flats. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the completion of a suitably worded Section 106 Legal obligation to secure a 

sustainable development obligation of £792; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
4. Sports Pitch - Site Adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North Boundary Road, 

Brixham - P/2020/0480  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from agricultural land 
to outdoor football pitch for sports and recreational use, formation of parking area and 
associated works. (Part-retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Mr Mike Morey and Mr Sean Langdon addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on the background to the 
application and that a further application P/2022/0339 had been submitted for an 
outdoor pitch with changing rooms and parking on the lower field which was also 
before the Committee at this meeting and detailed changes to the original plans for 
this football pitch. 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, subject to condition 1 being 

reworded to include the former condition of the site as agricultural and 
condition 10 being reworded to include the word ‘screening’ within the 
condition, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the completion of a Section 106 agreement to: 

a. secure the community use of the site;  
b. reflect that the land must be returned to agricultural use for permanent 

pasture if the current use ceases; 
c. reflect agricultural permitted development rights removing the ability for 

caravans and temporary buildings to be placed on the site; and 
 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
5. Sports Pitch - Side Adjacent to Brixham Cricket Club, 83 North Boundary Road, 

Brixham - P/2022/0339  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from agricultural land 
to outdoor football pitch, formation of parking area, changing rooms, boundary fence 
and associated works. (Part-retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Mr Mike Morey and Mr Sean Langdon addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on the background to the 
application and that application P/2020/0480 for an outdoor pitch to the north of the 
site was also before the Committee at this meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. a condition restricting the use to between 08:00 to 21:30 due to the proximity of 

residential properties; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, subject to condition 1 being 

reworded to include the former condition of the site as agricultural and 
condition 10 being reworded to include the word ‘screening’ within the 
condition, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 

Page 7



Planning Committee   Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

3. the completion of a Section 106 agreement to: 
a. secure the community use of the site;  
b. reflect that the land must be returned to agricultural use for permanent 

pasture if the current use ceases; 
c. reflect agricultural permitted development rights removing the ability for 

caravans and temporary buildings to be placed on the site; and 
 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
6. Gazebo - Cafe, Oddicombe Beach - P/2023/0205  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a gazebo (part 
retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 

 
1. the receipt of a Site Specific Flood Risk Assessment that demonstrates that 

the development is safe from all risks of flooding, to the satisfaction of 
officers; 

 
2. the condition as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 6, Councillor Steve Darling 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as he rents a beach hut roof chalet at Oddicombe 
Beach and Member of Babbacombe Corinthian Cadet Club.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 8



 

 
 

Application Site Address 48-50 The Terrace, Torquay 

Proposal Change of use from office (Use Class E) to residential 
(Use Class C3), internal alterations, extensions, including 
conversion of 5 Montpellier Road with car parking to rear 
to create a total of 12 apartments (see accompanying 
P/2022/0896). Description of development changed and 
amended plans received on 30 January 2023. 

Application Number  P/2022/0895 

Applicant Knightspur Homes Ltd. 

Agent Narracotts Architects 

Date Application Valid 04.10.2022 

Decision Due date 29.11.2022 

Extension of Time Date 30.06.2023 

Recommendation  Approval of planning permission subject to: 
 
The conditions as outlined and final consultation response 
from the Highway Authority confirming no objections, with 
the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Comm
[...]
ice 
(Use Class E) to residential (Use Class C3), internal 
alterations, extensions, including conversion of 5 
Montpellier Road with car parking to rear to create a total 
of 12 apartments (see accompanying P/2022/0895). 
Description of development changed and amended plans 
received on 30 January 2023. 

Application Number  P/2022/0896 

Applicant Knightspur Homes Ltd. 

Agent Narracotts Architects 

Date Application Valid 04.10.2022 

Decision Due date 29.11.2022 

Extension of Time Date 30.06.2023 

Recommendation  Approval of listed building consent subject to: 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee 

Listed building consent as part of major development. 
 

Planning Case Officer Jim Blackwell 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Location Plan  
 

 
 
 
Site Details 
The site comprises both 48 and 50 The Terrace. The properties originated as two terraced, 
mid-19th century town houses. In the 20th century they were converted to offices and at some 
point in time an internal link was created between them. The offices were used for an 
accountancy firm until June 2019. The buildings have been vacant since that time. 
 
The northern boundary of the site adjoins Montpellier Road which serves as secondary access 
to the rear of The Terrace properties. The southern boundary of the site is adjacent to The 
Terrace. 
 
No. 5 Montpellier Road is a two storey 20th century building on the highway edge forming the 
rear (north) entrance to the site. It is also currently vacant. The building has rendered walls
[...]
n of the Historic Built Environment 
TS1 – Sustainable Development 
TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TT2 – Change of use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings 
 

Page 50



 

 

 

Application Site Address  21 Sands Road, Paignton, TQ4 6EG 

Proposal Conversion of hotel to 10x1 bedroom 
supported flats (C2 use), shared 
facilities and office spaces. 

Wards Roundham with Hyde 

Application Number  P/2023/0318 

Applicant  Westward Group  

Agent  Tetlow King Planning  

Date Application Valid  04.04.2023 

Decision Due Date 30.06.2023 

Extension of Time Date  TBC 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to;  
 
The conditions as outlined at the end of 
the report with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency;  
 
The resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of 
any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Location Plan   

 

 

 

Site Details  

The site is 21 Sands Road, Paignton which is a detached property, its last use was 

as a B&B/Hotel known as Three Palms.  

 

The site is within a Community Investment Area and is within the Paignton 

Neighbourhood Plan Core Tourism Investment Area but is outside of the Local Plan 

Core Tourism Investment Area allocation. 

 

The site is within 15m of the Roundham and Paignton Harbour Conservation Area 

which is to the south of the site and is within Flood Zone 3. 

Page 52



 

The site is located on the northern side of Sands Road between the junctions with 

Queens Road and Stafford Road. The property has been extended and altered over 

time.   

 

Access to the site is primarily via a private driveway on the south (front) of the site, 

with a secondary entrance t
[...]


- Impact on the neighbouring tourism businesses 

- Increase in anti-social behaviour, noise, nuisance and crime in the hours where the 

site is not manned.  

- Object to HMO's in close proximity to tourist accommodation  

- Concerns over management of site 

-  Health and safety and safeguarding issues 

- Drain on emergency services  

- The current facility is viable as holiday accommodation  

 

Relevant Planning History  

P/2022/0972 - Conversion of hotel to 10 x 1 bedroom supported flats (C2 use), 

shared facilities and office spaces. Refused 15.12.2022.  

 

This application was refused largely on technical grounds with regards to lack of 

information on the impact on tourism, site specific flood risk measures, information 

regarding future occupants and highways information.  

 

Planning Officer Assessment 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 

local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 

development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following 

key issues have been identified and will be discussed in relation to the relevant 

development plan policies and material considerations. 

1. Principle of Development and Impact on Tourism. 

2. Design and Visual Impact. 

3. Impact on Residential Amenity. 

4. Access, Movement and Parking 

5. Ecology and Biodiversity. 

6. Drainage and Flood Risk. 

Page 62



7. Waste  

8. Designing out Crime 

9. Low Carbon Development. 

 

1. Principle of Development and Impact on Tourism 

The proposal is for change of use from a hotel/B&B within Use Class C1 to ten self-

contained residential units for supported living within Use Class C2.    

 

The proposed accommodation will offer support services to vulnerable persons who 

have been referred by Torbay & South Devon NHS Trust (Specialist Mental Health 

Team) and Torbay Adult Mental Health Social Care Team.   

 

The property would be run by Westward Hou
[...]
d additional storey would have 
exceeded that of the garage.  
 
However, the Inspector upheld the appeal for P/2022/0403 as the internal floor to ceiling height of 
the additional storey was the same as that of the garage in this application (the LPA had not 
objected to the proposed internal floor to ceiling height of the additional storey for that reason) and 
as the Inspector disagreed with the LPA that the proposed additional storey would affect the 
amenity of the occupiers of The Spinney to an unacceptable degree. The Inspector’s decision is 
attached to the applicant’s Planning Statement. 
 
The Inspector’s decision to uphold the appeal for P/2023/0403 means that the applicant 
already has planning permission to build the additional storey without any further 
involvement with the LPA. This decision has been made and cannot be changed now, 
regardless of how the current application is determined. 
 
The application next made Full planning application P/2022/0662 and Listed Building application 
P/2022/0663 for revised proposals for the afore mentioned new pedestrian access from Lincombe 
Drive making use of the portcullis structure. These applications took account of officer feedback 
provided before applications P/2021/1075 and P/2021/1076 were withdrawn and were 
subsequently approved. The applicants subsequently applied to discharge a condition that the 
LPA attached to P/2022/0662 relating to surfacing – CN/2022/0121 – and this was also approved. 
 
The most recent application made by the applicant, was a Pre-Application Enquiry made under 
reference DE/2022/0141 for the current proposals. The applicant made it clear that they intended 
to submit a Householder Application for the proposals that have now been submitted. Officers 
provided supportive advice in relation to the current proposals (which is attached to the applicant’s 
Planning Statement). In doing so officers accepted that approved applications P/2021/1077 
(concerning rear fenestration) and 
[...]
 in his combined decision covering 

the appeals for P/2021/1084 and P/2022/0403 at paragraph 30 that: 

 

“Concerns have also been raised regarding the external appearance of the proposal, which is a 

matter that can be considered under an application for prior approval. In this regard, however, I 

note that the additional storey would respond to the host building in terms of its scale, materials, 

and design. It would not, therefore, appear as an incongruous addition to the roof of the building, 

but rather as a well-considered extension”. 

 

1. Internal floor to ceiling height 
The current proposals seek to make two changes to the additional storey that the applicant 

already has planning permission for. The first of these is to raise the internal ceiling of the 

proposed additional storey so that the internal floor to ceiling height would rise from 2.145m, as 

approved under P/2022/0403, to 2.4m. The height of the roof would not change.  

 

Permitted development rules mean that the internal floor to ceiling height of an additional storey 

cannot exceed the floor to ceiling height of any other storey within the building. The LPA 

successfully argued within the appeals for P/2021/1084 and P/2022/0403 that the existing integral 

garage forms a floor of Lincombe Keep. The applicant’s appeal for P/2021/1084 was dismissed as 

the floor to ceiling height of the proposed additional storey included with that application exceeded 

2.145m. The appeal for P/2022/0403 was upheld in part because the applicant had reduced the 

internal floor to ceiling height of the additional storey to 2.145m to match the floor to ceiling height 

of the garage. 

 

The applicant’s proposal to raise the internal floor to ceiling height to 2.4m would not be allowed 

under permitted development rules for an additional storey. However, the current application is for 

a Householder Application and there is no restriction on floor to ceiling heights for a Householder 

Applica
[...]
ocal Planning Authority, shall be carried out only between 
the following hours: 08:00 Hours and 18:00 Hours on Mondays to Fridays and 08:00 and 13:00 
Hours on Saturdays and; at no time on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 

Page 99



 

19 

 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding occupiers during the construction of the 
development in accordace with Policy DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 

Terrace 

The triangular area of the roof of the second floor shown on proposed third floor drawing 

20.16_PL_5.10 dated January 2023 and marked as “Area not to be used as terrace maintenance 

only” shall only be accessed for maintenance purposes. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of neighbour amenity in accordance with Policy DE3 of 
the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 48 - 50 The Terrace, Torquay (P/2022/0895/MPA)
	6 48-50 The Terrace, Torquay (P/2022/0896/LB)
	7 21 Sands Road, Paignton (P/2023/0318)
	8 Lincombe Keep, Lincombe Drive, Torquay (P/2023/0081)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

26 June 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Cowell, Fox, Joyce, Maddison, Tolchard and Virdee 
 

 

 

 
7. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pentney. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 May 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

9. 48 - 50 The Terrace, Torquay (P/2022/0895/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from office (Use Class E) 
to residential (Use Class C3), internal alterations, extensions, including conversion of 
5 Montpellier Road with car parking to rear to create a total of 12 apartments (see 
accompanying application P/2022/0896).  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Dr 
Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan Forum in support of the application and Ms Nichola Burley addressed the 
Committee on behalf of Heritage Vision in support of the application.  
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on the background to the 
application and that application P/2022/0896 for listed building consent for change of 
use from office to residential was also before the Committee at this meeting.  The 
Planning Officer also advised, that since the report had been published there had 
been an update from the Highways Authority:  
 

 confirming that the swept path analysis was acceptable; 

 a traffic speed survey at the site access was required to inform the potential 
need for visibility splays;  

 suggesting amendment of the site layout plan to illustrate the provision of 12 
car parking spaces (of which 20% should provide electric vehicle charging 



Planning Committee   Monday, 26 June 2023 
 

 

points) or to demonstrate that the proposed development can operate safely 
and effectively with reduced car parking.  This was addressed within the 
Planning Officer’s report which set out the site constraints, impact on heritage 
significance and sustainable location. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report and final consultation 

response from the Highway Authority confirming no objections, with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
10. 48-50 The Terrace, Torquay (P/2022/0896/LB)  

 
The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for the change of 
use from office (Use Class E) to residential (Use Class C3), internal alterations, 
extensions, including conversion of 5 Montpellier Road with car parking to rear to 
create a total of 12 apartments (see accompanying application P/2022/0895). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Dr 
Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan Forum in support of the application and Ms Nichola Burley addressed the 
Committee on behalf of Heritage Vision in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on the background to the 
application and that application P/2022/0895 for change of use from office to 
residential was also before the Committee at this meeting. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to 

light following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 26 June 2023 
 

 

11. 21 Sands Road, Paignton (P/2023/0318)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of a hotel to 10 x 1 
bedroom supported flats (C2 use), shared facilities and office spaces. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Adam Stewart addressed the Committee against the application.  Ms Di Stirling-Chow 
and Ms Rosie Dinnan both of Westward Housing addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development results in the loss of a tourism facility which will 

have a detrimental impact on the setting of the tourism area and it has not been 
demonstrated that it is not viable to continue in tourism and where the loss of 
tourism facilities can have an adverse impact on the viability of this tourism 
area. As such it is contrary to Policy TO2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2015-2030. 

 
2. The proposed development results in the loss of a tourism facility on a site 

where it has not been demonstrated that it is not viable to continue in tourism 
and where the loss of tourism facilities will have an adverse impact on rather 
than support the viability and function of this tourism area. As such it is contrary 
to Policy PNP 14 of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
3. The site is in an area defined as within the deprived for overall deprivation and 

acutely deprived for living environment. The proposed use would result in the 
loss of an existing hotel and change to a building containing 10 self contained 
units for assisted living some of which would be below the space standards set 
out in Policy DE3 of the Local Plan. As a result, it would not contribute to 
improving the sustainability of existing and new communities within Torbay or 
contribute to closing the gap between the most and least disadvantaged 
neighbourhoods. The proposed would add to the concentration of living 
environment deprivation in the area. The proposal would fail to create cohesive 
communities within a high quality built and natural environment. As such, it is 
contrary to Policy SS11 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030; and 

 
4. The applicant has rejected the proposed condition in relation to personal use 

and no proposed legal agreement is in place as to how the premises would be 
managed in the absence of a personal use condition. 

 
 

12. Lincombe Keep, Lincombe Drive, Torquay (P/2023/0081)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of an additional storey with 
external terrace and alterations. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 26 June 2023 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Iain Collinson addressed the Committee against the application and Dr Rodney 
Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 
Forum against the application.  Mr Keegan Ferreday of Baseplanning addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting, the Planning Officer advised that since the report had been published 
two additional objections had been received.  In the course of reviewing these Officers 
had noticed that the Officer Report incorrectly said that the site was not in an Urban 
Landscape Protection Area (ULPA).  The site was in the Ilsham Valley/Lincombe 
Slopes ULPA.  However, this did not change the Officer recommendation for approval. 
 
The Planning Officer explained that the Planning Inspector’s decision to uphold the 
appeal for previous application P/2023/0403 meant that the applicant already had 
planning permission to build the additional storey without any further involvement with 
the Local Planning Authority.  This decision could not be changed regardless of how 
the current application (P/2023/0081) was determined. 
 
During a short adjournment, the Planning Officer obtained clarification from the 
applicant as to how the internal floor to ceiling height of the additional storey as 
proposed would be increased from 2.145m (as specified in previously approved 
application P/2022/0403) to 2.4m without raising the external dimensions of the roof 
as approved under P/2022/0403 in order to assist the Planning Committee in their 
deliberations. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

   
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations.  

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


